The previous sections have identified that motorcyclists interacted less with traffic

after they were permitted into the bus lanes. This is in line with expectation as they

are segregated from the majority of the traffic when they use the priority lane.

This, however, does not directly translate into the motorcyclists being safer in the

After study. The severity of the conflicts is of most importance in interpreting

safety. The severity was scored on a qualitative scale from 1 to 5 with the following

definitions:

• 1 – “Precaution”

• 2 – “Controlled”

• 3 – “Rapid / Near-miss”

• 4 – “Emergency / Very-near”

Final Project Report

TRL 92 PPR495

• 5 – “Accident”

In particular, precautionary manoeuvres only indicate a very low-level interaction

that could be expected as a natural consequence of motorcycles standard behaviour

of overtaking and filtering through traffic. The most importance should be

attributed to conflicts scored as higher severity, as these are associated with

avoidance actions. Table 28 below shows the number of conflicts of each severity

level observed across all sites.

Severity
Motorcycles Cycles

Total
Before After Before After

1 307 116 32 3 458

2 4 8 0 1 13

3 0 1 0 0 1

4 0 0 0 3 3

5 0 0 0 0 0

Total Conflicts 311 125 32 7 475

Total Observations 11,236 11,673 9,801 10,398 43,108

Table 28: Conflicts According to Severity

For motorcycles and pedal cycles, there was a decrease in the overall number of

conflicts. Overall, for motorcycles, the reduction was from 311 to 124 with the split

being a reduction from 307 to 116 for level 1 and an increase from 4 to 8 for level

2. The cycle conflicts fell from 32 to 3 for level 1, although 1 conflict at level 2 was

seen in the after survey.

Motorcycle conflicts in bands 3 and above showed an increase from 0 to 1 in

severity level 3, and there were no conflicts for motorcycles in either the before or

after periods for levels 4 and 5.